DP \$40.00 70

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/04/2003

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MCL LLC	11/04/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ReGenesys, LLC	
Street Address:	3201 Carnegie Avenue	
City:	Cleveland	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44115	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7015037

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)566-5800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2165665618

Email: anne.brown@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: Anne Brown

Address Line 1: Thompson Hine LLP
Address Line 2: 127 Public Square
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Anne Brown

Total Attachments: 2

source=MCL_Merger_Regenesys#page1.tif source=MCL_Merger_Regenesys#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020986 FRAME: 0412

500547936



The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"MCL LLC", A MINNESOTA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "REGENESYS, LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "REGENESYS, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FOURTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2003, AT 9:35 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE FOURTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2003, AT 11 O'CLOCK A.M.



3700209 8100M

030705883

AUTHENTICATION: 2727903

DATE: 11-04-03

PATENT REEL: 020986 FRAME: 0413

State of Delaware Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 09:35 AM 11/04/2003
FILED 09:35 AM 11/04/2003
SRV 030705883 - 3700209 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY INTO DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Pursuant to Title 6, Section 18-209(c) of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, the undersigned limited liability company executed the following Certificate of Merger:

The name of the limited liability companies that are to merge are ReGenesys, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("ReGenesys"), and MCL LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("MCL").

Second: An Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of authorizin 3, 2003 (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among Athersys, Inc., a Delaware comporation, Re-Genesys and MCL and Leo T. Funcht, M.D., has been approved and executed by each of ReGenesys and MCL, pursuant to which MCL will be merged into ReGenerys.

The name of the surviving limited liability company will be ReGenesys, Third: LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

Fourth: The executed Merger Agreement is on file at 3201 Camegie Avenne, Cleveland, Ohio 44115-2634, the place of business of ReGenerys.

A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by ReGenesys, on request and without cost, to any member of ReGenesys or any other person or entity holding an interest therein or any mamber of MCL or any other person or entity holding an interest therein.

This Certificate of Merger shall become effective at 11100 o.m., H.S.T., on NOVEMBER 4 2003.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Limited Liability Company has caused this certificate to be signed by an authorized person, the 17 day of workness. 2003.

> regenesys, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

Name: Gil Van Bokkelen

Title: President

CLL-1126462v3

PATENT REEL: 020986 FRAME: 0414

RECORDED: 05/23/2008